settlement loss of $2.9 million, $0.3 million and $7.7 million in 2006, 2005 and 2004, respectively. In accordance with
generally accepted accounting principles, actual results that differ from the assumptions are accumulated and
amortized over future periods and, therefore, affect expense recognized and obligations recorded in future periods.
In developing our assumption for the expected long-term rate of return on plan assets, we considered historical returns
and the future expectations for returns for each asset class, as well as the target asset allocation of the pension
portfolio. In 2006, we lowered our assumption for the U.S. pension plans by 25 basis points to 8.25% (7.48% on a
weighted-average basis for all plans) based on our investment mix and projected market conditions. We believe 8.25%
represents a reasonable return that could be achieved over the long term using our current asset allocation. At
December 31, 2006, our U.S. pension plans� assets had an investment mix that approximated 73% in equity securities
and 27% in debt securities.
A change in the rate of return of 100 basis points would have the following effects on 2007 net periodic pension cost:

100 Basis Point
(In Millions of Dollars) Increase Decrease
U.S. pension plans $ (2.7) $  2.7
International pension plans (1.9) 1.9

All pension plans $ (4.6) $ 4.6

The selection of a discount rate for pension plans is required to determine the value of future pension obligations and
represents our best estimate of our cost in the marketplace to settle all pension obligations through annuity purchases.
We determined the discount rate based upon current market indicators, including yields from dedicated bond
portfolios that provide for a general matching of bond maturities with the projected benefit cash flows from our plans.
The dedicated bond portfolios consist of non-callable corporate bonds that are at least AA- quality. The 2006 year-end
discount rate assumption for our U.S. pension plans was set at 6.25%, which is an increase from 5.75% used in 2005.

[…]

without complying with the requirements of the company�s articles of incorporation. The rights would entitle
shareholders, other than this person or affiliated persons, to purchase common shares of the company or of certain
acquiring persons at 50% of the then current market value. At the option of the directors, the rights may be exchanged
for common shares, and may be redeemed in cash, securities or other consideration. The rights will expire in
October 2007.

85

Edgar Filing: NextWave Wireless Inc. - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 137

Table of Contents

Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income shown in the consolidated statements of shareholders� equity at
December 31, 2006, 2005 and 2004 is comprised of the following:

Unrealized Unrecognized

Foreign Gains
Pension

Plan Accumulated
Currency Treasury (Losses) and Other Other

Translation Rate on Interest Postretirement Comprehensive

Adjustment Locks
Rate

Swaps
Benefit
Costs

(Loss)
Income

Balance, January 1, 2004, as
previously reported $   (4.1) $   � $ (1.8) $ (30.1) $  (36.0)
Restatement adjustments, see Note
20 (1.8) � � � (1.8)

Balance, January 1, 2004, as restated (5.9) � (1.8)   (30.1) (37.8)
Other comprehensive income (loss):
Pretax 96.5 (72.9) 3.2 1.9 28.7
Tax benefit (provision) (1.9) 25.5 (1.1) (0.7) 21.8

Total 94.6 (47.4) 2.1 1.2 50.5

Balance, December 31, 2004, as
restated 88.7 (47.4) 0.3 (28.9) 12.7
Other comprehensive (loss) income:
Pretax (117.3) 4.4 � (19.1) (132.0)
Tax benefit (provision) 1.9 (1.5) � 5.4 5.8

Total (115.4) 2.9 � (13.7) (126.2)

Balance, December 31, 2005, as
restated (26.7) (44.5) 0.3 (42.6) (113.5)
Other comprehensive income (loss):
Pretax 79.2 5.0 � 46.8 131.0
Tax benefit (provision) 0.1 (1.7) � (13.9) (15.5)

Total 79.3 3.3 � 32.9 115.5
Adjustment to recognize pension
and other postretirement benefit
plans funded status:
Pretax � � � (92.8) (92.8)
Tax benefit � � � 30.0 30.0

Total � � � (62.8) (62.8)

Balance, December 31, 2006, as
restated $   52.6 $ (41.2) $  0.3 $ (72.5) $  (60.8)

86

Edgar Filing: NextWave Wireless Inc. - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 138

Edgar Filing: NextWave Wireless Inc. - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 139

Table of Contents

Note 11 - OTHER INCOME - NET

2006 2005 2004
Settlement of insurance and legal matters $ 10.4 $   � $   �
Currency exchange / transaction (loss) gain (2.9) (0.6) 6.6
Equity earnings of nonconsolidated companies 1.0 0.8 0.8
Other - net � 1.6 (1.8)

Total $   8.5 $   1.8 $   5.6

Dividends received from nonconsolidated companies were $0.2 million in 2006, $0.9 million in 2005 and $0.4 million
in 2004.
Note 12 - INCOME TAXES